

No. 1D18-3087

**IN THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

ADVANZEON SOLUTIONS, INC. f/k/a
COMPREHENSIVE BEHAVIORAL CARE, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA *ex. rel.* FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
FINANCIAL SERVICES, as the receiver of Universal Health Care
Insurance Company, Inc., a Florida corporation, and
Universal Health Care, Inc., a Florida corporation,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Second
Judicial Circuit in and for Leon County, Florida
L.T. Nos. 13-CA-358 & 13-CA-375 (consolidated), Hon. Terry P. Lewis

REPLY BRIEF OF ADVANZEON SOLUTIONS, INC.

Thomas A. Burns (FBN 12535)
Arda Goker (FBN 1004378)
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com
agoker@burnslawpa.com

*Appellate counsel for Advanzeon
Solutions, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Department incorrectly argues the contracts did not implicitly provide for tail period administrative fees.....	1
A. The Department ignores the contracts’ regulatory requirements (Dep’t Arg. I.C).....	2
B. The Department misstates Advanzeon’s position re- garding October 2012’s eligible member count (Dep’t Statement of the case and facts)	5
C. The Department misapprehends Florida contract law (Dep’t Arg. I.A).....	6
D. A witness need not qualify as an expert to testify about trade custom and usage (Dep’t Arg. I.B)	10
E. The Department misinterprets the effect of Eng- land’s testimony (Dep’t Arg. I.B).....	12
F. The Department distorts the occurrence policy anal- ogy beyond recognition (Dep’t Arg. I.C).....	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn. v. Loxahatchee Marina, Inc.</i> , 236 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	10
<i>Am. Empl'rs' Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 476 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....	3
<i>Dania Jai-Alai Palace, Inc. v. Sykes</i> , 450 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 1984).....	2, 3
<i>DeLisle v. Crane Co.</i> , 258 So. 3d 1219 (Fla. 2018).....	11
<i>Ellenwood v. S. United Life Ins. Co.</i> , 373 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1979).....	10
<i>First Prof'ls Ins. Co., Inc. v. McKinney</i> , 973 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007).....	7, 8
<i>Gonzalez-Servin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 662 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Dolan, Fertig & Curtis</i> , 433 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1983).....	7
<i>Hamilton v. Southland Christian Sch., Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>In re Standard Jury Instructions—Contract and Business Cases</i> , 116 So. 3d 284 (Fla. 2013).....	7
<i>Indian Harbor Citrus, Inc. v. Poppell</i> , 658 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	6, 7
<i>Jones v. Utica Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 1985).....	10

<i>La Grasta v. First Union Sec., Inc.</i> , 358 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Montgomery v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 898 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Nat’l Merch. Co., Inc. v. United Serv. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 400 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....	6, 7
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 120 So. 3d 577 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	11
<i>Ramjeawan v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1645097 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 21, 2010).....	10
<i>Red Carpet Corp. of Panama City Beach v. Calvert Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 393 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....	10
<i>S. Crane Rentals v. City of Gainesville</i> , 429 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Smith v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 231 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1970).....	10
<i>Stapling Machines Co. v. Kirk</i> , 298 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974).....	6
<i>Underwood v. Underwood</i> , 64 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1953).....	7

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
§ 641.3155, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	3, 4, 9
§ 90.702, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	11

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....	8

E. ALLEN FARNSWORTH, CONTRACTS (3d ed. 1999).....7
JOHN A. APPLEMAN, INSURANCE LAW AND PRACTICE (Berdal ed. 1979)7
